

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action
)	
vs.)	No. 1:14-CV-2705
)	
AMERICAN BOARD OF MEDICAL SPECIALTIES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>		

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.,
IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew L. Schlafly (040662003)
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Phone: (908) 719-8608
Fax: (908) 934-9207
Email: aschlafly@aol.com

Zachary M. Bravos
Bravos & DiCola
600 W. Roosevelt Rd. - Ste. B-1
Wheaton, IL 60187
Phone: (630) 510-1300

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Association of
American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument 7

I. The Legal Standard Applicable to Defendant’s Motion..... 7

II. There Is a “Nonnegligible Probability” that the ABMS Agreements and
Conduct Transgress the Sherman Act, and Thus the Complaint Properly
Alleges a Claim under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 7

 A. Restraint of Trade is Properly Alleged 8

 B. Plaintiff AAPS Has Antitrust Injury..... 12

III. Plaintiff AAPS States a Valid Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation 14

Conclusion 15

Certification of Service 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	8, 9
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	9, 13
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 13
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Beam v. IPCO Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bishara v. American Bd. of Orthopaedic Surgery, Inc.</i> , 41986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15839 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 1986)	10
<i>Brader v. Allegheny Gen. Hosp.</i> , 64 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 729 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	12
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972)	11
<i>Castrol, Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Consolidated Metal Products, Inc. v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>DeGregorio v. American Board of Internal Medicine</i> , No. 92-cv-4924 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 1993) (unpublished, but cited at Def. Br. 9) (Report & Recommendation), <i>rev’d in part</i> , 844 F. Supp. 186 (D.N.J. 1994)	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	13

<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of America, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	9
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	8
<i>Indian Brand Farms, Inc. v. Novartis Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , No. 91-1366, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 25530 (7 th Cir. Oct. 1, 1992)	10
<i>Massachusetts Sch. of Law at Andover v. ABA</i> , 107 F.3d 1026 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>McCall v. Metropolitan Life Ins.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1172 (D.N.J. 1996)	14, 15
<i>McDaniel v. Appraisal Inst.</i> , 117 F.3d 421 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chemical Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>National Family Ins. Co. v. Exchange Nat’l Bank</i> , 474 F.2d 237 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 825 (1973).....	11
<i>Oksanen v. Page Memorial Hosp.</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Patel v. American Bd. of Psychiatry & Neurology, Inc.</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14011 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 1989).....	10-11
<i>Poindexter v. American Bd. of Surgery</i> 911 F. Supp. 1510 (N.D. Ga. 1994)	11, 12
<i>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 656 (1961)	8
<i>Sanjuan v. American Bd. of Psychiatry & Neurology</i> , 40 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Schachar v. American Academy of Ophthalmology</i> , 870 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1989)	9-10
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ii, 7
Seventh Circuit Rule 32.1(d) 10

Other

7 P. Areeda, Antitrust Law P1503 (1986) 9
<http://certificationmatters.org/faqs.aspx> 3
